

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

## AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

## RESOLVES

## of the

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

#### FISHING IN UMBAGOG LAKE.

CHAP. 103

the judgment of the commissioner of inland fisheries and game such advertising would be advantageous; otherwise said funds shall revert to the general funds of the department of inland fisheries and game.

Approved April 4, 1935.

### Chapter 101.

RESOLVE, Relative to Extending Open Season on White Perch.

**Open season on white perch, regulated.** Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation extending the open season on fishing for white perch in open water to conform to the season on salmon, trout and togue in such waters as he may deem advisable.

Approved April 4, 1935.

### Chapter 102.

RESOLVE, Relating to Extending the Ice Fishing Season on White Perch. Ice fishing for white perch, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation extending the ice fishing season on white perch to conform to the ice fishing season on pickerel in such waters as may now be open, or hereafter opened to ice fishing for pickerel.

Approved April 4, 1935.

### Chapter 103.

#### RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in Umbagog Lake.

Fishing in Umbagog lake, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue the following rules and regulations: (I) That the waters of Umbagog lake in Oxford county shall be closed to all ice fishing.

(2) That it shall be unlawful for any I person to take, catch and kill more than 5 pounds of trout, salmon and white fish in any I day from the waters of Umbagog lake and that it shall be unlawful for all the occupants of any I boat, canoe, raft or other vessel, to take, catch or kill from said Umbagog lake, more than IO pounds of trout, salmon and white fish in any I day, unless the weight of the last fish caught shall increase the total weight of the catch to more than the limits above specified.

#### RESOLVE IN FAVOR OF CLAYTON FRENCH.

#### **CHAP. 106**

660

(3) That any boat or boats in tow from another boat or hitched to another boat, for the purposes of these regulations shall be considered as I unit and the limitations provided herein shall apply to all the occupants of such boats thus hitched together as if they occupied but I boat.

Approved April 4, 1935.

### Chapter 104.

### RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Tributaries to Pleasant, Horseshoe and Mud Ponds in Kennebec and Sagadahoc Counties.

Fishing in tributaries to Pleasant pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation opening to fishing the tributaries to Pleasant, Horseshoe and Mud ponds and Cobbosseecontee stream in the counties of Kennebec and Sagadahoc.

Approved April 4, 1935.

### Chapter 105.

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Ethel M. Parker, of Portland.

Ethel M. Parker, appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$2,500 to be paid to the department of health and welfare to be used in the discretion of said department for the benefit of Ethel M. Parker, of Portland, widow of Herbert C. Parker, who was killed by an inmate of the state school for boys while endeavoring to capture said inmate as he attempted to make his escape from the institution. In the event of death of said Ethel M. Parker, any unexpended balance of said fund in excess of burial expenses shall be paid to the treasurer of state, said sum to be paid from the general state funds.

Approved April 5, 1935.

#### Chapter 106.

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Clayton French, of Carmel.

Clayton French, compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$300 to be held in trust by the department of health and welfare, to be expended by it for the benefit of Clayton French, said sum being a settlement in full for injuries inflicted on him by Maurice Eastman, a state charge, said sum to be paid from the general state funds.

Approved April 5, 1935.